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25th October, 2007

R E P O R T
As a suo motu action, the President, Delhi Medical Council constituted a Committee comprising of the following to enquire into allegation of medical negligence on the part of doctors of Lok Nayak Hospital in leaving a foreign body (locket) inside an infant’s chest after surgery, as reported in certain section of media:-

1.
Dr. G.K. Sharma, Principal, Lady Hardinge Medical College
Chairman

2. Dr. I.P. Dhalla, Vice President, DMC



Member

3. Dr.H.C. Gupta, Member, DMC




Member

4. Dr. G.S. Grewal, Member, DMC




Member

5. Dr. Girish Tyagi, Secretary, DMC



Secretary

The members of the Committee visited the Lok Nayak Hospital on 25.10.2007.  The Committee examined the written statements of Dr. G.R. Sethi, Dr. P. Choudhury, Dr. Alok Hemal and medical records including the X-rays. The Committee also examined the infant who is under treatment in the paediatric ward.    The following were heard in person :-

1.
Dr. G.R. Sethi 

Professor, Deptt. of Paediatrics

2.
Dr. P. Choudhury

Consultant, Paediatrician 

3.
Dr. Alok Hemal

Asst. Professor, Deptt. of Paediatrics

4.
Shri Suresh Kumar Jha 
Father of the patient

5.
Shri Avdesh Kumar Jha
uncle of the patient
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As per the medical records provided to the Committee, the sequence of events were as follows :-

1. The patient was referred from Kasturba Hospital on 22nd October, 2007 as a case of right sided pneumothorx. 
2. The patient was admitted in Paediatric ward on the request of paediatric surgeon.

3. An intercostals tube was inserted within half an hour of his admission.  A check X-ray was done on the same day to know the position of the tube which also showed an artifact on the left side.  
4. Another X-ray was done which also showed the artifact at the same position on the next day.

5. The apprehension of the relatives was expressed to the doctors who advised a repeat X-ray, this X-ray did not show any artifact.

6. The position was expressed to the relatives, however, the relatives were not convinced and they approached the media.
The Committee members after going through the medical records and questioning the doctors and the patient’s relatives came to the following conclusions :-

1. The diagnosis and the treatment provided to the child was as per the accepted professional practices and the seriousness of the patient was given due consideration  

2. As far as the artifact seen and by the opinion received from the Radiologist, it is concluded that the artifact was not within the body.  Such artifacts can be visualized in plain X-ray in P.A. view if they are within frame of the X-ray film.  Confirmation of the position of the artifact by further investigation was not considered necessary by the treating physician after assessing the clinical condition of the patient and in his clinical judgement.
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3. As per the statement of the doctors as well as relatives the child showed marked improvement.

4. The Committee observed that the artifact of the size shown in the X-rays cannot be introduced while inserting intercostal tube.    
The Committee felt that there was no medical negligence on the part of the treating doctors; however, there appears to be a communication gap between the doctors and the relatives which lead to this unpleasant situation.  

(Dr. G.K. Sharma)    (Dr. I.P.Dhalla)
  (Dr. H.C. Gupta)   (Dr. G.S. Grewal)     (Dr. Girish Tyagi) 

